 
CENWP-OP-B                                                                                               1 November, 2000

MEMORANDUM FOR CENWP-OP, ATTN: Gary Johnson

SUBJECT: Bonneville Lock and Dam, Fishway and Fish Activities for week 43 of 2000, which covers the period 22 October through 28 October.
1.  OPERATION SUMMARY.

1.1 Average daily river flow ranged from 90.6 to 127.0 kcfs.  Average daily tailwater elevation for the project ranged from 8.8’ to 10.9’ msl.  Average daily forebay elevation for the project ranged from 74.2’ to 74.7’ msl.  River temperature ranged between 61 and 59° F.  Spill bays 1 and 18, which supply attraction flow for Cascades Island ladder and Bradford Island ladder respectively, remain open 4”.

1.2 Unit 3 remained out of service for turbine rehab. Unit 4 went out of service on 23 October because of rehab.-related problems in operating wicket gates.  Unit 6 has a similar wicket gate problem and will not be returned to service this week as previously planned. Unit 13 remained out of service for four-year overhaul.  Unit 16 was out of service from 2012 on 22 October until 1006 on 23 October because of high amperage readings on the “c” slot STS.
1.3 Second powerhouse fish units operated normally this reporting week.  The units are being placed on standby from approximately 0000-0300 nightly if drawdown exceeds 1.0’.
2.  ACTIVITIES. 
2.1 AWS Closures.  FV3-7 was closed for cleaning from 1459-1502 on 24 October.

2.2 Dewatering and Fish Salvage.  No fish salvage this week. 

2.3 STS Inspections.  Second powerhouse units were video inspected this reporting week.  All screens were found intact.  See chart below.

UNIT
DATE
RUN HOURS
COMMENTS

11
10/25
722


12
10/25
700


13
*10/18
296
*inspected last week

14
10/25
730


15
10/25
730


16
10/25
727


17
10/25
723


18
10/26
683


3.   RESEARCH. 
3.1 AFC&MF Adult PIT-tag Interrogation.  The 26” orifice inserts and shields were installed in the return ladder of the AFC&MF.  NMFS is testing and PIT-tagging adults from the lab to get estimates of reading efficiencies for the 26” orifice inserts.

3.2 AFC&MF Adult Sampling and Tagging.  The University of Idaho completed radio tagging and tracking adult Chinook for their adult telemetry research.  ODFW and WDFW have been sampling adult Chinook and steelhead approximately 2 days per week for their age composition research.  ODFW completed their sampling on 25 October.  WDFW plans to trap 7 days per week throughout winter.

3.3 Fisheries Field Unit Video Monitoring.  The Fisheries Field Unit is assisting NMFS adult PIT-tag interrogation work this year during their testing at the AFC&MF.  They are monitoring submerged orifice and overflow weir passage in the return ladder of the AFC&MF and assisting NMFS in verifying passage of streamer-marked PIT-tag fish during their testing.  They are also periodically monitoring submerged orifice and overflow weir passage at Cascades Island and Washington Shore ladders this year.

3.4 NMFS Lamprey Tagging and Radio Tracking.  NMFS completed trapping and tagging lamprey in the AFC&MF.  They are still tracking the fish back through the project in cooperation with the University of Idaho.

3.5 PSMFC DSM1 and JMF Smolt Monitoring.  PSMFC continues PIT tag interrogation and 24 h/d sampling at PH2 JMF.

3.6 University of Idaho Lamprey Test Flume.  The University of Idaho completed testing lamprey-swimming capabilities under various flow conditions in the lamprey test flume at the AFC&MF.     

3.7 WDFW Fish Counting.  WDFW continues 16-h/d visual and 8-h/d video counting at Bradford Island and Washington shore.   

3.8 WDFW/ODFW Fall Chinook counting.  At the end of September, WDFW and ODFW completed counting Fall Chinook at the Bradford Island and Washington shore count stations.

4.  FISHWAYS. 
4.1 Project biologists inspected on 23, 24, 25, and 26 October this reporting week. 

4.2 Fish Passage Plan Observations.

DATE
LOCATion
FPP Deviation
CAUSE
RESPONSE

All week
Cascades Island diffuser FG6-18.
Diffuser is stuck partially open and should be closed.
Unknown.
Will repair during winter maintenance period.

All week.
PH1 and PH2 collection channel electronic velocity meter.
Meter was not working and should register 1.5-4.0 fps per the FPP.
Unknown.
Investigating alternative method of measure.  



All week
Cascade Island bird wires.
One wire is down.
Rangers cut wire to remove entangled gull.
Will repair during winter maintenance period.

24 Oct.
Weir 38
Water over weir 38 reading 0.6’.
Unknown.
Reported to operators.

4.3 Fish Ladder Temperatures.  Readings are taken 3 weirs down from the count station at Bradford Island and at the junction of the UMT and the main ladder at Washington shore.  Temperatures are supplied by Fisheries Field Unit.

Date
Wash. Shore
Bradford Is.

10/22
14.8
14.7

10/23
14.2
14.0

10/24
13.9
13.7

10/25
13.8
13.6

10/26
13.7
13.6

10/27
13.9
13.8

10/28
14.0
13.9

                                                 Fish Ladder Temperatures ((C) 
4.3 Sensor Calibration.  Water level sensors were checked for calibration on 24 October this reporting week.  

4.4 Zebra Mussel Monitoring.  The zebra mussel monitoring station was inspected and showed no signs of colonization this reporting week.

5. MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 Because of mechanical reasons, DSM2 screen cleaners are in manual and are run once per shift (or more often depending on debris loads) to reduce wear and tear on the equipment.  New parts are on order.  On 24 October, the chain broke on screen cleaner #1.  

                                                                                                     DEBORAH L. CHENOWETH

                                 

                                                              Operations Project Manager
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